FILED TRANSMITTAL LETTER 01 JUL 19 AM 10: 15 SEGAL STATE Department of State **Division of Corporations** 700 P. O. Box 6327 07/20/01 004Tallahassee, FL 32314 \*\*\*\*87.50 \*\*\*\*87.50 PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME-MUS SUBJECT: LUDE SUFFIX) Enclosed is an original and one(1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for : **\$70.00** \$78.75 **\$78.75** \$87.50 Filing Fee Filing Fee & Filing Fee Filing Fee, Certificate of & Certified Copy Certified Copy & Certificate Status ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED FROM: Elnorg Name (Printed or typed) Heartland Circle <u>33860</u> F V, State & Zip D1 - 7585Daytime Telephone number NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

C. BLALOCK JUL 2 3 2001

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF STROKE OF GRACE, INC.

FILED

01 JUL 19 AM 10: 15

SECKELLAN OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

The undersigned, as incorporator and on behalf of a not-for-profit, non-stock corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation.

### ARTICLE I NAME

. <u>†</u>

Section 1.1. The name of the corporation shall be Stroke of Grace, Inc., (the "Corporation").

### ARTICLE II PRINCIPAL OFFICE

Section 2.1. The principal place of business and mailing address shall be:

5530 Harbor Dr	525 Heartland Circle
Lakeland, FL 33809	Mulberry, FL 33860 (mailing address)

The Board, may from time to time, move its principal office in the State of Florida to another place in this state.

#### ARTICLE III PURPOSE(S)

Section 3.1 The specific purposes for which the corporation is organized are exclusively for religious, and charitable purposes, either directly or by contributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Regulations issued pursuant thereto, as they now exist or as they may hereafter be amended.

Section 3.2. The Corporation shall have the power, either directly or indirectly, either alone or in conjunction or cooperation with others, to do any and all lawful acts and things and to engage in any and all lawful activities which may be necessary, useful, suitable, desirable or proper for the furtherance, accomplishment, fostering or attainment of any or all of the purposes for which a Corporation is organized and to aid or assist other organizations whose activities are such as to further accomplish, foster or attain any of such purposes. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Corporation shall exercise only such powers as are in furtherance of the exempt purposes of organizations set forth in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and the regulations thereunder as the same now exist or as they may be hereinafter amended from time to time.

<u>Section 3.3.</u> No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall not participate or intervene in (including the publication or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

Section 3.4. The Corporation shall not conduct or carry on any activities not permitted to be conducted or carried on by an organization exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Regulations issued pursuant thereto as they now exist or as they may hereafter be amended, or by an organization contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code and said Regulations as they now exist or as they may hereafter be amended.

## ARTICLE IV MANNER OF ELECTION OF DIRECTORS

<u>Section 4.1.</u> The affairs of the Corporation shall be governed by a Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as the "Board"), subject to the restriction that, except as specifically set forth to the contrary in the Bylaws, the exercise of any powers or actions of the Board shall require the approval thereof by a

majority vote of the Board present at a meeting at which a quorum of no less than two (2) Directors are present. The affirmative vote of any two (2) Directors shall be necessary for all corporate action requiring a vote of the Board, including, but not limited to the following:

4.1.1. Approval of charitable gifts, transfers, distributions and grants by the Corporation to other entities.

4.1.2. Adoption of an amendment to the Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws.

4.1.3. Organization of a subsidiary or affiliate by the Corporation.

Section 4.2. Except for the initial Board of Directors, whose names are set forth in these Articles of Incorporation, the Board of Directors shall be elected or appointed as provided in the Bylaws.

## ARTICLE V INITIAL DIRECTORS/OFFICERS

Section 5.1. The names and addresses are:

<u>Name</u>

Elnora Burroughs

Jeremiah Fortson

Princess Fortson

Address

525 Heartland Circle Mulberry, FL 33860

2006 Martin Luther King Ave. Lakeland, FL 33805

2006 Martin Luther King Ave. Lakeland, FL 33805

## ARTICLE VI INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS

Section 6.1. The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is:

Name Elnora Burroughs

Address 525 Heartland Circle Mulberry, FL 33860

#### ARTICLE VII INCORPORATOR

Section 7.1. The name and address of the Incorporator is:

Name Einora Burroughs

Address 525 Heartland Circle Mulberry, FL 33860 Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Signature/Registered Agent

Signature/Incorporator

<u>7/17/01</u> Date <u>7/17/01</u> Date

